

15-496-cv(L)

15-499-cv (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. EDWARD O'DONNELL,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB, COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AND REBECCA MAIRONE,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No.12-cv-1422
Before the Honorable Jed S. Rakoff

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION,
L.L.C., AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE, AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

NOAH A. LEVINE
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL AGUILAR
SINA KIAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

April 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FIRREA DOES NOT EMBRACE THE GOVERNMENT’S SELF-AFFECTING THEORY	4
A. FIRREA Separated Its Agency-Enforcement Mechanisms Against Unsound Bank Practices From Its Civil-Enforcement Provisions Against Bank Fraudsters	5
B. Section 1833a(c)(2) Does Not Penalize A Bank’s Self-Affecting Conduct	10
1. Section 1833a must be read in context	10
2. FIRREA’s legislative history demonstrates that Congress did not intend for § 1833a to subject financial institutions to liability for self-affecting conduct	14
C. Reading § 1833a(c)(2) To Subject Banks To Liability For Self-Affecting Conduct Would Be Contrary To FIRREA’s Goals And Public Policy	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FIXING A \$1.3 BILLION CIVIL PENALTY.....	20
A. The District Court Improperly Fixed The Penalty Based On Gross Gain/Loss	20
B. The District Court Erred In Dispensing With The Requirement That The Underlying Fraudulent Conduct Must Have Proximately Caused Any Loss.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	12
<i>Advance Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	22
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Associates</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Carlton v. Firstcorp, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 942 (4th Cir. 1992).....	6, 16
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	25
<i>Diskin v. Lomasney & Co.</i> , 452 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1971)	10
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	28
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	28
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	22
<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932)	12
<i>Guiseppi v. Walling</i> , 144 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1944)	10
<i>In re Citigroup Inc., New York, New York</i> , 2012 WL 529568 (F.R.B. Feb. 13, 2012)	7
<i>In re Robards, Jr.</i> , 1992 WL 545096 (O.C.C. June 8, 1992)	15
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	20

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc., 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999).....28

Oberstar v. FDIC, 987 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1993).....4

Office of Thrift Supervision v. Paul, 985 F. Supp. 1465 (S.D. Fla. 1997)15

Paroline v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)27, 28

Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)24

Petition of Kinsman Transit Co., 338 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964)29

Randall v. Loftsgaarden, 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....22

Ridder v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 146 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1998)6

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)13

Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co., 637 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1980)25

SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)19, 20

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....23

United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp, 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....25

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, 33 F. Supp. 3d 494, 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)23

United States v. Anchor Mortgage Corp., 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013)21

United States v. Bank of New York Mellon, 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....8

United States v. Bornstein, 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....22

United States v. Countrywide Financial Corp., 961 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....11, 13, 25

United States v. Dauray, 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....21

United States v. Godbout-Bandal, 232 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2000)5

United States v. Leuthe, 2002 WL 442840 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2002)15

United States v. Menendez, 2013 WL 828926 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013)26

United States v. Milstein, 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)23

United States v. Nacchio, 573 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2009).....21

United States v. Olis, 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005)21

United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce, 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)24

United States v. Rutkoske, 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007).....21

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co., 504 U.S. 505 (1992)24

United States v. Ubakanma, 215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000)11

United States v. Vanoosterhout, 898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995).....10

Utah Junk Co. v. Porter, 328 U.S. 39 (1946)10

Watson v. United States, 552 U.S. 74 (2007)11

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....13

STATUTES AND RULES

12 U.S.C.

 § 1818*passim*

 § 1833a.....*passim*

18 U.S.C.

 § 2878

 § 98124

 § 10328

 § 151913

 § 357123

21 U.S.C. § 843.....12

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....5, 18

Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789.....8

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, Pub.
L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....13, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

2d Cir. Rule 29.1 1

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 263.656

FFIEC Revised Policy Statement on Interagency Coordination of
Formal Corrective Action by the Federal Bank Regulatory
Agencies, 62 Fed. Reg. 7782 (Feb. 20, 1997)7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989).....6, 14, 16

*Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the H. Comm. on the
Judiciary*, 101st Cong. (1989), at 1989 WL 1178203..... 15

101 Cong. Rec. H2,725 (daily ed. June 15, 1989)..... 14

136 Cong. Rec. H13,271 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Blackstone, Sir William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*
(Tucker ed. 1803).....24

Civil Money Penalties, 1981 WL 388431 (O.T.S. Dec. 17, 1981).....6, 7

Dobbs, Dan B., *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993).....22

GAO, *Thrift Failures: Costly Failures Resulted From Regulatory
Violations and Unsafe Practices* (1989).....4

6 Keeton, W. Page, et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts*
(5th ed. 1984).....27

Lafave, Wayne R., *Substantive Criminal Law* (2d ed. 2003)27

Malloy, Michael P., <i>Nothing to Fear But FIRREA Itself</i> , 50 Ohio St. L.J. 1117 (1989).....	9
Nuccio, Mark V., et al., <i>Special Liability Risks for Director Appointees to Banking Organizations</i> , 127 Banking L.J. 120 (2010).....	9
Providenti, Anthony C., Jr., <i>Playing With FIRREA, Not Getting Burned</i> , 59 Fordham L. Rev. S323 (1991)	9
<i>Remarks on Signing the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989</i> , 25 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1226 (Aug. 9, 1989).....	14
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10
Schooner, Heidi Mandanis, <i>Consuming Debt: Structuring the Federal Response to Abuses in Consumer Credit</i> , 18 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 43 (2005)	17
Vartanian, Thomas P., <i>How Many Bank Supervisors Do We Need?</i> , Am. Banker (Mar. 17, 2014), at http://www.americanbanker.com/bankthink/how-many-bank-supervisors-do-we-need-1066286-1.html	19
Weinstein, Harris, <i>Moral Hazard Deposit Insurance and Banking Regulation</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 1099 (1992)	17
